Rates Survey 2021

Where do you live?

Number of responses: 44

Times Chosen

14 (31.82%)

11 (25%)
9 (20.45%)
5(11.36%)
4 (9.09%)

Canada, BC Region Canada, Prairie Canada, Central Canada, Eastern United States
(BC, Yukon) Region (Alberta, (Ontario) Region (Que, PEl,

Sask, Manitoba, NS, NB, NL)

Northwest

Territories,

Nunavut)

What is your highest level of education?

Number of responses: 44

Times Chosen

25

20

20 (45.45%)
14 (31.82%)
6 (13.64%)
3(6.82%)
High school Certificate or Bachelor's degree  Master's degree Doctorate
Diploma

program(s)

1(2.27%)

Other country

1(2.27%)
|
Incomplete

postgraduate
degree



Do you belong to any other professional or business associations or organizations?

Number of responses: 44

30

25 (56.82%)

25
20 19 (43.18%)
10 .
No Yes

Have you any specialized training in indexing?

Times Chosen
v
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Number of responses: 44

35

30 (68.18%)

30
25

20

15 14 (31.82%)

No

Times Chosen

wul

Yes



How many years have you worked as an indexer? Please consider your first paid index
(either freelance or through employer) as your start date.

Number of responses: 43

Times Chosen

N

3 (6.98%)

0

What is your indexing employment status?

Number of responses: 43

Times Chosen

20

17 (39.53%)

Indexing is a
full-time (30+
hours/week)
business or job
for me. Itis
primarily, or
entirely, how |
earn my living.

business or job
and
complements
other part-time
work as an
editor to
provide me
with the
equivalent of
full-time
earnings.

15 (34.88%)
10 (23.26%)
8 (18.60%)
3(6.98%)
2 (4.65%) 2 (4.65%)
1 2 3 4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20+
12 (27.91%)
9 (20.93%)
() 0,
2 (4.65%) 2 (4.65%) 1(2.33%) o 0
I I — (0%)
Indexing is a Indexing is a Indexing is a I am still in I am a retired I am on leave or
part-time part-time part-time training or indexer or plan taking a break

business or job venture for me working to to be retiring from indexing
and either with or ~ secure my first  fromindexing  right now.
complements without other paid index. within a year.

work (other
than editing) to
provide me
with the
equivalent of
full-time
earnings.

earnings (still
not reaching
full-time hours)



What is your income (gross) from indexing in 2020 (Canadian Dollars)?

Number of responses: 43

Times Chosen
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How are you employed in the indexing profession?
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3 (6.82%)
0 0 1(2.27%) 0
0 — 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
Business owner - Freelance In-house indexer  Retired (please Student (please Other - Please

indexing services
(Business owner
with at least one
other co-owner or

Indexers/independeniemployee). (please

sub-contractor
(Business owner
with no employees

forward to the last
question if you
have not charged

forward to the last
question if you
have not indexed
for pay in the last

forward to the last
question if you
have not indexed
for pay in the last

specify and
forward to the last
question if you
have charged for

employee, or who who may for an index wihta year) year) an index in the
subcontracts work subcontract from  rateyou setin the past year.
to the equivalent  time to time.) past year).

of a full-time
employee)



Does your indexing job provide health and/or dental benefits?

Number of responses: 43

Times Chosen

How are you compensated for your indexing work?
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40

30

20

42 (97.67%)

Number of responses: 43

Times Chosen

50

40

30

20

43 (100%)

Paid per project

No

0 (0%)

Salary

1(2.33%)
L

Yes

0 (0%)

A combination



Is indexing the only service you provide?

Number of responses: 43

30

25 24 (55.81%)

19 (44.19%)

20

Times Chosen
v

No Yes



What services related you indexing do you provide other than indexing? Check all
that apply.

Number of responses: 37

Abstracting 2 (5.41%)

Editing 19 (51.35%)

wrting I s
Other (please specify) _ 5(13.51%)
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Times Chosen

"Other (please specify)" text answers:

Consulting

Permissions and photo research

Consulting

Translation

Teach indexing



What marketing strategies do you use?

Number of responses: 44

ASI Indexer Locator I 11 (25%)
Blog I 2 (4.55%)
Cold calls I 8 (18.18%)
Editors Canada - online directory N 8 (18.18%)
Facebook I 3 (6.32%)
Google Ads 0 (0%)
ISC/SCI Find an Indexer (paid listing) [ I NRNENE N 33 (75%)
LinkedIN (NN 20 (45.45%)
Listservs I 4 (9.09%)
Networking [ 21 (61.36%)
Referrals/word of mouth I, 38 (86..36%)
Speaking engagements N 3 (6.82%)
Twitter I 2 (4.55%)
Website I 31 (70.45%)
Writing for trade journals N 4 (9.09%)
Not applicable M 12.27%)
Other (please specify) N 8 (18.18%)
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

Times Chosen

"Other (please specify)" text answers:

I'm on LinkedIn, Facebook, and Twitter, but | don't see the use of them as active marketing strategies ...
perhaps they are passively, though.

EFA Locator

Etsy and Ravelry

Repeat business--which has been the bulk of my business

Email

RFPs (Request for Proposals)

Editorial Freelancers Association listing and an end-of-year/holiday mailing to select editors and publishers

Emailed letters and posted (snail mail) letters.



Please indicate the percentage of your clients that come from the following
strategies. (sum = 100%)

Number of responses: 41
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If you have a paid ISC/SCI listing, how many queries came to you via your ISC/SCI
listing in the past year?

Number of responses: 44

25
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g 15
%]
o)
S 12(27.27%)
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5
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o |
0 - I have a paid listing 1-5 6-10 10+ Not applicable - I do

not have a paid listing



In the past year, how many clients were booked via your ISC/SCI listing?

Number of responses: 43

Times Chosen

20

2]

17 (39.53%)
16 (37.21%)

10 (23.26%)

0 (0%) 0 (0%)

0 1-5 6-10 10+ Not applicable / no
listing

In the past year, approximately what percentage of your indexing work came from
the following clients? (sum = 100%)

Number of responses: 42
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What methods of payment do you accept from clients?

Number of responses: 40

Cash . 2(5%)
Wire transfer _ 17 (42.50%)
Other (please specify) _ 8 (20%)
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

Times Chosen

"Other (please specify)" text answers:

Direct deposit

Direct deposit

Credit card via Stripe

electronic funds transfer (automatic deposit)

Direct deposit--preferred methog

Direct deposit

direct deposit

direct deposit



Do you regularly assess and possibly raise your rates? And if so how often?

Number of responses: 43

Not applicable: 5x chosen (11.63%) Every 7-12 months: 6x chosen (13.95%)

Never—They have remained the same
since | started. | have indexed for
under 2 years.: 3x chosen (6.98%)

Every 2 years: 3x chosen (6.98%)

Never—They have remained the
same since | started. | have
indexed for over 2 years.: 3x
chosen (6.98%)

When | am prompted by external

. . . factors: 12x chosen (27.91%)
When | think of it/get around to it : 11x

chosen (25.58%)



If you have never raised your rates, tell us why. Check all that apply

Number of responses: 18

I ied that | will | lients if I rai
e e eEE R o s0%)
them
| do not have confidence in my indexing ability _ 2(11.11%)
I do not know what the going rate is / where _ h
my rates fit 5(27.78%)
| don't index 0 (0%)
I have been indexing for less than one year _ 2(11.11%)
| have been indexing for less than two years _ 2(11.11%)

My primary reason for indexing is not to earn
money

Other (please speify) I, 5 27.78)

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Times Chosen

0(0%)

"Other (please specify)" text answers:

For some clients, | have never raised my rates because they were reasonable to start with and as | became
more efficient, my hourly rate increased. For others, they are more recent clients and the pay rate is
satisfactory.

In the UK, unless you contract direct with the author, the fee is dictated by the client with negligible room for
negotiation

The rates in academic indexing have mostly stayed the same since | started indexing.

| have not raied my rates with regular clients, but | do raise them for new ones

The companies | work for set the rates, not me. If one company is paying a lower rate, | do ask for equity with
the higher paying ones.



How do you develop and assess your rates?

Number of responses: 42

Other (please specify): 8x chosen (19.05%)

Guesstimate/gut feeling: 17x chosen (40.48%)

Not applicable / | have never raised my
rates: 2x chosen (4.76%)

| track my time spent and use a
formula or matrix based on my
indexing speed and other costs of
my business: 13x chosen (30.95%)

I only track my time indexing and
use a formula or matrix based on my
indexing speed: 7x chosen (16.67%)

| listen to feedback from my clients
or colleagues: 20x chosen (47.62%)

| pay attention to listservs and change my rate when it
seems others have: 16x chosen (38.10%)

"Other (please specify)" text answers:

Society recommended rates (but as | said it's rare that | get a chance to quote a rate)

| sometimes consider the kind of client--and how much | want a given book.

| rely on the rates survey published in the Summer 2008 Bulletin and adjust accordingly based on my
experience and the increased cost of living.

| raise my rates based on inflation and some loose guideline on what | think indexers "should" charge in order
to make a living.

My rates have increased as my experience has increased and as | have taken on more complex projects.

| base my rates on page/word count -- its the easiest and | can relax rather than worry about hours

see above.

Complexity of material indexed. Special expertise needed. Rush jobs.



When developing and assessing your rates, do you factor in additional costs related to
running a business? Please check all that apply.

Number of responses: 17

Bookkeeping 2 (11.76%)

Overhead (rent, utilities, insurance, business
license etc)

9 (52.94%)

Marketing 2(11.76%)

Professional development 5 (29.41%)

Travel 0 (0%)
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
Times Chosen
Do you charge for revisions?
Number of responses: 39
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Possibly. I include a set amount of No. | will revise until the client is happy Yes for any and all revisions

hours in my rate, and will charge for
some clients depending upon
circumstances



What do you charge for revisions aside from any are included in your rate?

Number of responses: 37

$20-%$34/hour 4 (10.81%)

$35-%$49/hour 7 (18.92%)

$50-$64/hour 12 (32.43%)

$65-%$75/hour 3(8.11%)

Not Applicable /1 don't charge for lyrics. 7 (18.92%)

0 (0%)

Other 4 (10.81%)

o
N
N

6 8 10 12 14

Times Chosen

"Other" text answers:

It depends.

usually per page

| don't charge for revisions -- if offered, I'll accept but | want happy clients and the best index possible

$40-$50



